

No. 23-1066

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

DEWEY AUSTIN BARNETT, II,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BRENDA SHORT, et. al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Missouri, Hon. Sarah E. Pitlyk
No. 4:22-cv-00708

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Gregory Cui
Mehwish Shaukat*
George Mills*
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington DC 20002
(202) 869-3434

Easha Anand
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
2443 Fillmore Street
No. 380-15875
San Francisco, CA 94115
(510) 588-1274

**Admitted only in California and
practicing under the supervision of
attorneys who are admitted in the
District of Columbia.*

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

RULE 28A(i)(1) SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ARGUMENT

Plaintiff-Appellant Dewey Austin Barnett, II, is a devout Christian who practices his religion by reading the Bible. While incarcerated in Jefferson County, Mr. Barnett was held in solitary confinement and deprived of the Bible for a month. When he objected, Defendant-Appellee Brenda Short, the Jail Administrator, scoffed, telling him, “Feel free to quote the Constitution all you want.” Mr. Barnett sued Jefferson County and Ms. Short, alleging violations of the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA) and the Free Exercise Clause. The district court dismissed both claims at the screening stage.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 28A(i)(1) SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. Statutory Background	6
II. Factual Background	9
III. Procedural History	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. The District Court Erred In Dismissing Mr. Barnett’s RLUIPA Claim By Applying A Categorical Bar On Damages.....	18
A. RLUIPA Authorizes “Appropriate Relief,” Including Money Damages, Against A “County” Like Jefferson County.	19
B. RLUIPA Authorizes “Appropriate Relief,” Including Money Damages, Against A “Person Acting Under Color Of State Law” Like Brenda Short.....	24
1. The Plain Text Of RLUIPA Authorizes Money Damages Against Officials In Their Individual Capacity.....	24
2. This Court Should Not Follow Other Circuits That Have Improperly Barred Money Damages In Individual Capacity Suits Based On Erroneous Spending Clause Reasoning.	30
II. The District Court Erred By Dismissing Mr. Barnett’s First Amendment Claim.....	41
A. Depriving Mr. Barnett Of All Access To The Bible For One Month Substantially Burdened His Religious Exercise.....	42
B. Mr. Barnett Alleged That Ms. Short Directly Participated In The Deprivation Of His Access To A Bible.....	46

C. Jefferson County Is Liable For The Deprivation.....49
CONCLUSION51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. For Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	32, 38
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	34
<i>Blankenship v. Setzer</i> , 681 F. App’x 274 (4th Cir. 2017)	5, 17, 18, 43
<i>Bolderson v. City of Wentzville</i> , 840 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2016).....	6, 17, 49
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	8, 27
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	39
<i>Centro Familiar Cristiano Buenas Nuevas v. City of Yuma</i> , 651 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3, 5, 14, 19
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021).....	26
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	17, 49
<i>Cole v. Homier Distributing Co.</i> , 599 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2010).....	13, 44
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7

<i>Franklin v. Gwinett Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	14, 20, 39
<i>Garner v. Muenchow</i> , 715 F. App'x 533 (7th Cir. 2017)	42, 46
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)	31, 36, 41
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	16, 37
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	33
<i>Landor v. La. Dep't of Corr. and Pub. Safety</i> , 82 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023)	33, 36, 39
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	41
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	35
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>McAuley v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	12
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	23

<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	6, 17, 49
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	31
<i>Rendleman v. Rouse</i> , 569 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Robertson v. Biby</i> , 647 F. App'x 893 (10th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	42
<i>Sharp v. Johnson</i> , 669 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2012)	39
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	4
<i>Solomon v. Petray</i> , 795 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2015).....	14, 44
<i>Soltesz v. Rushmore Plaza Civic Ctr.</i> , 847 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2017).....	6, 49
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	20
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	36

<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	37
<i>Sutton v. Rasheed</i> , 323 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2003)	4, 5, 17, 43
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Topchian v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 760 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Tree of Life Christian Sch. v. City of Upper Arlington</i> , 905 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 926 F.3d 487 (8th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Van Wyhe v. Reisch</i> , 581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009)	23, 42
<i>Ware v. Jackson Cnty.</i> , 150 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Gonyea</i> , 731 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2013)	33
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5)	20
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1915A	11
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	20
42 U.S.C. § 300a-8	40
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(1)(B)	40

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1).....	8, 26
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a).....	2, 6, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)(1).....	18, 32, 35
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)(2).....	18, 35
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(f).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4)(A).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4)(A)(i).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4)(A)(ii).....	14, 25, 37
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4)(A)(iii).....	5, 14, 25, 37
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1).....	20
Jefferson Cnty. Code § 5.2.5.4.....	50

Other Authorities

Brett M. Kavanaugh, *Fixing Statutory Interpretation*, 129
Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)..... 33

6 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL
PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1489 (3d ed. 2023) 45

Jacob Kang-Brown, Chase Montagnet, and Jasmin Heiss,
People in Jail and Prison in Spring 2021, Vera Institute of
Justice, June 2021..... 29

Zhen Zeng, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Jail Inmates in
2021-Statistical Tables* (Dec. 2022)..... 21, 22
